TOWN OF HARMONY

CHAPTER 11 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF HARMONY, WISCONSIN

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

SECTION 1: SPEED LIMITS

- (1) The speed limit in all existing and future subdivisions in the Town of Harmony shall be 25 miles per hour.
- (2) The speed limit on that portion of Bingham Road in the Town of Harmony located between State Highway 26 and Harmony Town Hall Road is here by established at 35 miles per hour.
- (3) The speed limit on that portion of N Henke Road in the Town of Harmony located between County Highway A and E. Milton-Harmony Townline road is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.
- (4) The speed limit on that portion of E Milton-Harmony Townline Road in the Town of Harmony located between John Paul Road and Henke Road is established to be 40 miles per hour.
- (5) The speed limit on all portions of Kennedy Road in the Town of Harmony is established at 35 miles per hour.
- (6) The speed limit on all portions of North West Rotamer Road in the Town of Harmony is established at 35 miles per hour."
- (7) The speed limit on that portion of John Paul Road in the Town of Harmony located southerly from McCormick Drive is hereby established at 35 miles per hour.
- (8) The speed limit on that portion of Bingham Road in the Town of Harmony located between Harmony Town Hall Road and Henke Road is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.
- (9) The speed limit on that portion of Newville Road in the Town of Harmony located between Milton-Harmony Townline Road southerly

to the City of Janesville Boundary is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.

- (10) The speed limit on that portion of E. Milton-Harmony Townline Road in the Town of Harmony located between Henke Road and County Road M is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.
- (11) The speed limit on that portion of E. Bingham Road in the Town of Harmony located between Harmony Town Hall Road and Henke road is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.
- (12) The speed limit on that portion of Harmony Town Hall Road in the Town of Harmony located between Milton-Harmony Town Line Road southerly to the City of Janesville boundary is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.
- (13) The speed limit on the entire portion of Wilcox Road in the Town of Harmony is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.
- (14) The speed limit on that portion of Milton-Harmony Townline Road between Newville Road and John Paul Road is hereby established at 45 miles per hour.

(Updated by ordinance 090419)

SECTION 2: JAKE BRAKING

The use of noise-producing engine compression brakes, commonly known as "Jake-brakes", for the braking of trucks is prohibited on that portion of N Harmony Town Hall Road located north of State Highway 26.

SECTION 3: NO PARKING ZONES

The following portions of Town roads are hereby designated as "No Parking" or "Restricted Parking" areas and road signs shall be posted at the following locations to indicate said restrictions:

- (1) E. Morgan Way
- (2) N. Colt Drive
- (3) N. Galaxy Drive
- (4) N. Lunar Drive
- (5) E. Rotamer Road, near Spaulding's Pond

(6) A section of E. Apollo LN to include the public access path to Saturn Park and an area 8 feet east of the public access path and 8 feet west of the public access path as outlined by no parking signs.

(updated by ordinance 090919)

SECTION 4: PENALTIES

The penalties for violation of speed limits shall be set forth in Section 346.60 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The penalty for violation of Section 2 of this Chapter relating to Jake-braking, shall be a forfeiture of no less than \$200 nor more than \$400 for each offense, and the cost of prosecution. The penalty for a violation of Section 3 of this chapter relating to No Parking Zones shall be \$53 for each offense of Sections 3(3), 3(4), and 3(6) and \$500 for each offense of Sections 3(1), 3(2), and 3(5).

(updated by Ordinance 0313223

SECTION 5: STATE TRAFFIC LAWS ADOPTED

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this chapter, all provisions of Chapters 340 to 348 of the Wisconsin statutes describing and defining regulations with respect to vehicles and traffic for which the penalty is forfeiture only, including penalties to be imposed and procedure for prosecution, are hereby adopted and by reference made a part of this chapter as if fully set forth herein. Any act required to be performed or prohibited by any statute incorporated herein by reference is required or prohibited by the chapter.

(updated by ordinance 081522)